(Assets)

 3,591.61  91.61  -  3,676.09  205.09  1,541.92  872.96

Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings  3,358.00  -  -  2,582.77  -  1,392.18  -
 Buyers Credit  99.79  -  -  263.44  -  157.22  -
 Trade payables  2,105.79  -  7.01  3,600.99  -  3,059.82  -
 Derivative liabilities
 Foreign exchange forward contracts
 -  Buy foreign currency (3,686.91)  -  - (1,364.54)  -  (288.13)  -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(Liabilities)

 1,876.67  -  7.01  5,082.66  -  4,321.10  -

133

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Particulars
Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015
EUR 1  69.25  75.46  67.13
USD 1  64.84  66.25  62.50
GBP 1  80.88  - -

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at March 31 would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales, purchases and borrowings.

 (` in Lakh)

Particulars
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Profit / (loss) Profit / (loss) Profit / (loss)
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

EUR (2% movement)  (1.83)  1.83  (4.10)  4.10  (61.96)  61.96
USD (3% movement)  53.82  (53.82)  80.41  (80.41)  112.47  (112.47)
GBP (2% movement)  0.14  (0.14)  -  -  -  -
Total  52.13  (52.13)  76.31  (76.31)  50.51  (50.51)

Impact of hedging activities
(a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position:
As at March 31, 2017	 (` in Lakh)

Type of hedge and risks Nominal value
Carrying amount

of hedging
instrument

Maturity date Hedge
ratio

Weighted
average
strike
price/
rate

Changes
in fair

value of
hedging

instrument

 Changes in fair
value of hedged
item used as the

basis for recognising
hedge effectiveness

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Cash flow hedge
Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange
forward contracts

3,412.16  3,698.72  -  178.08 August 2017 -
January 2018

[…]

Derivative instruments Foreign exchange forward contracts
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
 Cash flow hedging reserve

Opening balance  -  -
Add: Changes in the discounted spot element of foreign exchange forward contracts  5.96  -
Less: Amounts reclassified to profit or loss  -  -
Less: Deferred tax relating to above (net)  (2.06)  -
Closing balance  3.90  -

v.  Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the company is
as follows.

(` in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  56.09  3,382.54  2,230.49
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  12,599.87  9,312.57  7,094.84
TOTAL  12,655.96  12,695.10  9,325.34

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit / (loss) Profit / (loss)

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (126.00)  126.00  (93.13)  93.13
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (126.00)  126.00  (93.13)  93.13

Note 35: Leases
Operating leases
A. Leases as lessee
The Company leased a number of office premises under operating leases. The leases typically run for a period of 3 to 8
years, with an option to renew the lease after that date. Lease payments are renegotiated at the time of renewal to reflect
market rentals. For certain operating leases, the Company is restricted from entering into any sub-lease arrangements.
i.  Future minimum lease payments
At March 31, the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows.

 (` in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

[…]

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made
for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies),
unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

	 Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. The company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were
not required under previous GAAP:

	 1)   Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;
	 2)   Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.
	 Consequently, the company has applied the above requirement prospectively.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Reconciliation of equity as at  April 1, 2015

(` in Lakh)

Particulars  Notes to first time
adoption

 As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to Ind

AS
 As per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,5  12,495.92  (3,571.50)  8,924.42
Capital work-in-progress 5  1,136.88  (504.00)  632.88
Other intangible assets  227.45  -  227.45
Intangible assets under development  87.83  -  87.83
Investment in subsidiaries  98.89  -  98.89
Financial assets

Investments  0.53  -  0.53
Other financial assets 4,5  70.01  404.08  474.09

Deferred tax assets (net) 7  80.17  859.86  940.03
Other non-current assets  865.56  -  865.56
Total non-current assets  15,063.24  (2,811.56)  12,251.68
Current assets
Inventories 1,3,5  6,239.83  (379.33)  5,860.51
Financial assets

Investments 5  9.07  (9.07)  -
Trade receivables 1,3,5,10  9,880.50  (2,180.23)  7,700.27
Cash and cash equivalents  1.15  -  1.15
Bank balance other than cash and
cash equivalents above

 1,120.46  -  1,120.46

Loans  1,669.30  -  1,669.30
Other financial assets 4,10  1.71  48.09  49.79

Other current assets 5  1,250.55  (211.76)  1,038.78
Total current assets  20,172.56  (2,732.30)  17,440.26
Total assets  35,235.80  (5,543.86)  29,691.94

147

(` in Lakh)

Particulars  Notes to first time
adoption

 As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to Ind

AS
 As per Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,945.51  -  1,945.51
Other equity 1,2,4,5,6,7,10,12  11,705.64  (1,630.12)  10,075.52
Total equity  13,651.15  (1,630.12)  12,021.03
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  1,262.40  2.71  1,265.11
Provisions  74.08  -  74.08
Other non-current liabilities 4  2,910.19  (2,910.19)  -
Total non-current liabilities  4,246.67  (2,907.47)  1,339.19
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7,257.21  -  7,257.21
Trade payables 3,10  7,900.39  (926.57)  6,973.82
Other financial liabilities 5,10  1,474.20  (4.86)  1,469.34

Provisions 2,6  321.03  (193.58)  127.45
Income tax liabilities (net) 5  131.11  118.75  249.85
Other current liabilities  254.05  -  254.05
Total current liabilities  17,337.98  (1,006.27)  16,331.72
Total liabilities  21,584.65  (3,913.74)  17,670.91
Total equity and liabilities  35,235.80  (5,543.86)  29,691.94
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

(` in Lakh)

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS  As per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,5  12,324.78  (3,055.27)  9,269.51
Capital work-in-progress  1,819.17  -  1,819.17
Other intangible assets  163.93  -  163.93
Intangible assets under development  165.60  -  165.60
Investment in subsidiaries  48.89  -  48.89
Financial assets

Investments  0.53  -  0.53
Other financial assets 4,5  106.64  377.36  484.00

Income tax Assets (net)  264.47  -  264.47
Deferred tax assets (net) 7  (79.45)  298.29  218.84
Other non-current assets  1,431.17  -  1,431.17
Total non-current assets  16,245.72  (2,379.62)  13,866.11
Current assets
Inventories 1,3,5  6,395.91  678.78  7,074.68
Financial assets

Current investments 5  -  -  -
Trade receivables 1,3,5,10  9,684.56  (1,670.79)  8,013.76
Cash and cash equivalents  220.99  -  220.99
Bank balance other than cash
and cash equivalents above

 380.06  -  380.06

148

(` in Lakh)

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS  As per Ind AS

Loans  978.03  -  978.03
Other financial assets 4,10  5.97  84.48  90.44

Other current assets  2,289.96  -  2,289.96
Total current assets  19,955.46  (907.54)  19,047.92
Total assets  36,201.18  (3,287.16)  32,914.03
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,945.51  -  1,945.51
Other equity 1,2,4,5,6,7,10,12  9,760.07  118.03  9,878.09
Total equity  11,705.57  118.03  11,823.60
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  791.36  26.34  817.70
Provisions  44.92  -  44.92
Other non-current liabilities 4  2,808.68  (2,808.68)  -
Total non-current liabilities  3,644.96  (2,782.34)  862.62
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  10,862.23  (4.75)  10,857.48
Trade payables 3,10  7,542.59  (744.17)  6,798.41
Other financial liabilities 5,10  2,000.19  20.29  2,020.48

Provisions 2,6  30.79  105.79  136.58
Other current liabilities  414.86  -  414.86
Total current liabilities  20,850.65  (622.84)  20,227.81
Total liabilities  24,495.61  (3,405.18)  21,090.43
Total equity and liabilities  36,201.18  (3,287.16)  32,914.03
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

Effects of transition
to Ind AS As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 1,2,3,4,8,9  24,579.66  (1,061.11)  23,518.55
Other income 4,5  218.66  66.50  285.16
Total income  24,798.32  (994.61)  23,803.71
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 2,3  16,375.30  (2,104.39)  14,270.90
Purchases of stock-in-trade  -  -  -
Changes in inventories of work-in-
progress and finished goods

1,3  516.86  (898.43)  (381.57)

Excise duty 8  -  1,401.58  1,401.58
Employee benefit expense 11,12  1,491.61  (11.29)  1,480.32
Finance costs  1,249.46  -  1,249.46
Depreciation and amortisation
expense

4,5  1,351.66  (315.51)  1,036.16

Other expenses 1,4,5,9,10  3,929.36  (256.68)  3,672.68
Total expenses  24,914.25  (2,184.72)  22,729.54
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (115.93)  1,190.11  1,074.18

149

 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

Effects of transition
to Ind AS As per Ind AS

Exceptional items 5  1,697.99  (1,383.23)  314.76
Prior period items 5  49.06  (49.06)  -
Profit before tax  (1,862.98)  2,622.40  759.42
Income tax expense:
 - Current tax  -  -  -
 - Deferred tax 7  159.62  564.42  724.04
Total tax expense  159.62  564.42  724.04
Profit/(Loss) for the year  (2,022.60)  2,057.98  35.38
Other comprehensive income (net
of tax) for the year

7,11  -  (6.37)  (6.37)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (2,022.60)  2,051.61  29.01
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in Lakh)

Particulars As per previous
GAAP*

Effects of transition
to  Ind AS As per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  324.92  -  324.92
Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,572.74)  -  (1,572.74)
Net cash flow from financing activities  1,467.66  -  1,467.66
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  219.84 -  219.84
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1.15  -  1.15

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets)  3,591.61  91.61  -  3,676.09  205.09  1,541.92  872.96

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  3,357.99  - -  2,582.77 -  1,392.19 -

 Buyers Credit  99.80  - -  263.44 -  157.22 -

 Trade payables  2,105.79  -  7.01  3,600.99 -  3,059.82 -

 Derivative liabilities

 Foreign exchange forward contracts

 - Buy foreign currency (3,686.91)  -  -  (1,364.54)  -  (288.13)  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(Liabilities)

 1,876.67  -  7.01  5,082.66  -  4,321.11  -

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Particulars
Year-end spot rate

March 31,
2017

March 31,
2016

April 1,
2015

EUR 1  69.25  75.46  67.13
USD 1  64.84  66.25  62.50
GBP 1  80.88  -  -

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at March 31 would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales, purchases and borrowings.

 (` in Lakh)

Particulars
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
EUR (2% movement)  (1.83)  1.83  (4.10)  4.10  (61.96)  61.96
USD (3% movement)  53.82  (53.82)  80.41  (80.41)  112.47  (112.47)
GBP (2% movement)  0.14  (0.14)  -  -  -  -
TOTAL  52.13  (52.13)  76.31  (76.31)  50.51  (50.51)

194

Impact of hedging activities
(a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position:
As at March 31, 2017	 (` in Lakh)

Type of hedge and risks
Nominal value Carrying amount of hedging

instrument Maturity date Hedge
ratio

Weighted
average

strike price/
rate

Changes in
fair value
of hedging
instrument

 Changes in fair
value of hedged

item used as
the basis for

recognising hedge
effectiveness

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Cash flow hedge
Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange forward
contracts

 3,412.16  3,698.72  -  178.08 August 2017 -
January 2018

[…]

Derivative instruments Foreign exchange forward

contracts
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
Cash flow hedging reserve
Opening balance  -  -
Add: Changes in the discounted spot element of foreign exchange forward contracts  5.96  -
Less: Amounts reclassified to profit or loss  -  -
Less: Deferred tax relating to above (net)  (2.07)  -
Closing balance  3.89  -

v.  Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as
follows.

(` in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  56.09  3,382.54  2,273.51
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  12,599.87  9,312.57  7,559.40
TOTAL  12,655.96  12,695.10  9,832.91

195

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit /(loss) Profit /(loss)

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (126.00)  126.00  (93.13)  93.13
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (126.00)  126.00  (93.13)  93.13

Note 35: Leases
Operating leases
A. Leases as lessee
The Group leased a number of office premises under operating leases. The leases typically run for a period of 3 to 8 years, with an
option to renew the lease after that date. Lease payments are renegotiated at the time of renewal to reflect market rentals. For certain
operating leases, the Group is restricted from entering into any sub-lease arrangements.
i. Future minimum lease payments
At March 31, the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows.

 (` in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

[…]

required under previous GAAP:

	 1)   Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

	 2)   Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

	 Consequently, the group has applied the above requirement prospectively.

A.2.2	 Non-controlling interests

	 Ind AS 110 requires entities to attribute the profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income to the owners of
the parent and to the non-controlling interests. This requirement needs to be followed even if this results in the non-controlling
interests having a deficit balance. Ind AS 101 requires the above requirement to be followed prospectively from the date of
transition.

	 Consequently, the group has applied the above requirement prospectively.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2015

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
 Notes to first
time adoption

 As per
previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS
 As per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,5  12,559.12  (3,571.50)  8,987.62
Capital work-in-progress 5  1,136.88  (504.00)  632.88
Other intangible assets 5  747.32  (513.89)  233.44
Intangible assets under development  87.83  -  87.83
Investment in subsidiaries  -  -  -
Financial assets

Investments  1.53  -  1.53
Other financial assets 4,5  80.13  404.08  484.21

Deferred tax assets (net) 7  118.66  1,018.65  1,137.31
Other non-current assets  865.56  -  865.56
Total non current assets  15,597.02  (3,166.66)  12,430.38
Current assets
Inventories 1,3,5  7,192.94  (379.33)  6,813.62
Financial assets

Investments 5  9.07  (9.07)  -
Trade receivables 1,3,5,10  10,602.64  (2,180.23)  8,422.42
Cash and cash equivalents  67.52  -  67.52
Bank balance other than cash and
cash equivalents above

 1,134.47  -  1,134.47

Loans  20.48  -  20.48
Other financial assets 4,10  3.66  48.09  51.74

Other current assets 5  1,274.46  (211.76)  1,062.70
Total current assets  20,305.25  (2,732.30)  17,572.95
Total assets  35,902.27  (5,898.95)  30,003.33

209

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
 Notes to first
time adoption

 As per
previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS
 As per Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   1,945.51  -  1,945.51
Other equity 1,2,4,5,6,7,10,12  11,588.13  (1,985.21)  9,602.92
Equity attributable to owners of Astec
LifeSciences Limited  13,533.64  (1,985.21)  11,548.43

Non-controlling interests  5.09  5.09
Total equity  13,538.73  (1,985.21)  11,553.52
Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  1,272.05  2.71  1,274.76
Provisions  74.08  -  74.08
Other non-current liabilities 4  2,910.19  (2,910.19)  -
Total non-current liabilities  4,256.31  (2,907.47)  1,348.84
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7,750.39  -  7,750.39
Trade payables 3,10  8,020.65  (926.57)  7,094.08
Other financial liabilities 5,10  1,545.58  (4.86)  1,540.72

Provisions 2,6  333.10  (193.58)  139.52
Income tax liabilities (net) 5  131.10  118.75  249.85
Other current liabilities  326.41  -  326.41
Total current liabilities  18,107.23  (1,006.27)  17,100.97
Total liabilities  22,363.54  (3,913.74)  18,449.81
Total equity and liabilities  35,902.27  (5,898.95)  30,003.33

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

   Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Notes to first
time adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS
 As per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,5  12,358.01  (3,055.26)  9,302.74
Capital work-in-progress  1,819.17  -  1,819.17
Other intangible assets  164.11  -  164.11
Intangible assets under development  165.60  -  165.60
Investment in subsidiaries  -  -  -
Financial assets

Investments  0.53  -  0.53
Other financial assets 4,5  116.76  377.36  494.12
Income tax Assets (net)  259.80  -  259.80
Deferred tax assets (net) 8  (82.57)  298.29  215.73

210

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Notes to first
time adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS
 As per Ind AS

Other non-current assets  1,431.17  -  1,431.17
Total non current assets  16,232.57  (2,379.61)  13,852.96
Current assets
Inventories 1,3,5  6,446.27  678.78  7,125.05
Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,3,5,10  9,732.23  (1,670.79)  8,061.43
Cash and cash equivalents  224.76  -  224.76
Bank balance other than cash and
cash equivalents above

 380.06  -  380.06

Loans  978.04  -  978.04
Other financial assets 4,10  5.97  84.48  90.44

Other current assets  2,259.07  -  2,259.07
Total current assets  20,026.38  (907.54)  19,118.84
Total assets  36,258.95  (3,287.15)  32,971.80

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,945.51  -  1,945.51
Other equity 1,2,4,5,6,7,10,12  9,739.33  118.03  9,857.36
Equity attributable to owners of
Astec LifeSciences Limited

 11,684.83  118.03  11,802.86

Non-controlling interests  8.95 -  8.95
Total equity  11,693.79  118.03  11,811.81
Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  791.36  26.34  817.70
Provisions  44.92  -  44.92
Other non-current liabilities 4  2,808.68  (2,808.68)  -
Total non-current liabilities  3,644.96  (2,782.34)  862.62
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 10  10,862.23  (4.75)  10,857.48
Trade payables 3,10  7,543.93  (744.17)  6,799.76
Other financial liabilities 5,10  2,000.19  20.29  2,020.48
Provisions 2,6  30.79  105.79  136.58
Other current liabilities  483.06  -  483.06

Total current liabilities  20,920.20  (622.84)  20,297.36
Total liabilities  24,565.16  (3,405.18)  21,159.98
Total equity and liabilities  36,258.95  (3,287.15)  32,971.80
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

211

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

As per previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS
As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 1,2,3,4,9,10  25,928.70  (1,229.46)  24,699.24
Other income 4,5  320.28  401.22  721.50
Total income  26,248.99  (828.24)  25,420.74
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 2,3,6  18,163.82  (2,104.39)  16,059.43
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress
and finished goods

1,3,6  (468.77)  (898.43)  (1,367.19)

Excise duty 9  -  1,401.58  1,401.58
Employee benefit expense 12,13  1,600.16  (11.29)  1,588.87
Finance costs  1,280.62  -  1,280.62
Depreciation and amortisation expense 4,5  1,384.84  (345.00)  1,039.84
Other expenses 1,4,5,10,11  4,285.43  (425.03)  3,860.41
Total expenses  26,246.09  (2,382.56)  23,863.55
Profit before exceptional items and tax  2.89  1,554.32  1,557.19
Exceptional items 5  1,697.99  (1,383.23)  314.76
Prior period items 5  49.06  (49.06)  -
Profit before tax  (1,744.15)  2,986.61  1,242.43
Income tax expense:
 - Current tax  2.64  -  2.64
 - Deferred tax 8  159.62  573.53  733.15
Total tax expense  162.27  573.53  735.80
Profit for the year  (1,906.42)  2,413.08  506.63
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)
for the year

8,12  -  (21.92)  (21.92)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (1,906.42)  2,391.15  484.71
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in Lakh)

Particulars As per previous
GAAP*

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (1,253.18) -  (1,253.18)
Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,605.40) -  (1,605.40)
Net cash flow from financing activities  3,067.63 -  3,067.63
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  209.05 -  209.05
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  67.52 -  67.52
Cash and cash equivalents removed of subsidiary sold  (51.81) -  (51.81)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  224.76 -  224.76

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

212

C.  Notes to first-time adoption
1	 Derecognition of revenue in case of export sales on CIF terms:

	 Under previous GAAP, in case of export sales on CIF terms, the company recognised revenue on receipt of bill of lading. As per
Ind AS, Revenue is recognised only when the significant risk and rewards for the goods are passed on to the customer and the
company retains neither continuing management involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective